#331A

(R-2015-329)COR. COPY 2

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-_309465 ___ DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 3 0 2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS AND EXPENDING FUNDS FOR THE SLURRY SEAL OF STREETS PROJECTS, FISCAL YEAR 2015, GROUPS 1501 AND 1502.

WHEREAS, the Slurry Seal Groups 1501 and 1502 are part of the City's Annual Street Maintenance Program for Fiscal Year 2015; and

WHEREAS, the contracts will provide for the repair and slurry sealing of approximately 70 miles of various asphalt streets located throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, locations for the Annual Street Maintenance Program are chosen through the use of pavement condition surveys and the City's Pavement Management System using the following criteria: age, oxidation, cracking, amount of patching, street classification, average daily traffic, and avoiding conflicts with any planned underground utility work; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. Approving the specifications for the construction of "Slurry Seal Group 1501" and "Slurry Seal Group 1502" as advertised by Public Works Department;
- 2. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to award and execute construction contracts for Slurry Seal Group 1501 with the lowest responsible and reliable bidder in an amount not to exceed \$4,120,000 and for Slurry Seal Group 1502 with the lowest responsible and reliable bidder in an amount not to exceed \$4,120,000.
- 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend funds in an amount not to exceed \$9,000,000.00, solely and exclusively to provide funds for the above projects and related

costs, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first certifying that the funds are, or will be on deposit with the City Treasurer, as follows:

- (a) An amount not to exceed \$4,500,000.00, Fund 200306, Prop 42 Replacement Fund, Transportation and Storm Water (2116), for the purpose of construction of Slurry Seal Group 1501.
- (b) An amount not to exceed \$4,500,000.00, Fund 200306, Prop 42 Replacement Fund, Transportation and Storm Water (2116), for the purpose of construction of Slurry Seal Group 1502.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Ву

Ryan P. Gerrity

Deputy City Attorney

RPG:jls 12/17/2014

01/09/15 Cor. Copy

01/13/15 Cor. Copy 2

Or.Dept:Transportation & Storm Water

Doc. No. 918451

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>JAN I 3 2015</u>.

	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By			
Approved: 1/24/2>15 (date)	KÉVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor			
Vetoed:(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor			

Passed by the Council of The City	of San Diego on	JAN_1-3	3 2015 , by	the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Sherri Lightner				
Lorie Zapf	ot Z			
Todd Gloria	Ø			
Myrtle Cole	Z			
Mark Kersey	.□ .		Z	
Chris Cate	$ ot \square$			
Scott Sherman	$ ot \hspace{-1em} \square$			
David Alvarez	Z			
Marti Emerald	Ø	. 🗆	. 🗆	,0
Date of final passage	3 0 2015			
(Please note: When a resolutio approved resolution was return	n is approved by th aed to the Office of	e Mayor, th the City Cle	rk.)	
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.		
(Seal)		City By		S. MALAND of San Diego, California. Tankla, , Deputy
		Office of	f the City Clerk, S	an Diego, California

Office of the City Clerk, Sair Diego, Camornia

Resolution Number R- 309465